WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 138

(By Mr. Jamen)

PASSED Tehnany 13, 1967

In Effect hindly days from Passage

138

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BALLEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2/20/6-7

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 138

(By MR. GAINER)

[Passed February 13, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-two, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to those authorities authorized to issue licenses under the game and fish law, the duties and responsibilities of such authorities, and certain fees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-two, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. GAME AND FISH.

§20-2-32. Issuance of licenses; duplicate licenses.

The clerk of the county court in each county and such

Enr. S. B. No. 138]

2 other persons as are designated by the director shall be 3 the license issuing authorities hereunder. Each issuing 4 authority shall issue a license to a license applicant if, 5 in the opinion of such authority, the license applicant 6 is legally entitled to obtain the license applied for and 7 pays the proper fee therefor.

8 All materials and supplies necessary for the issuance 9 of licenses shall be furnished by the director to every 10 person authorized to issue the licenses.

Each license shall bear a serial number and shall be signed by the issuing authority. The issuing authority shall keep an accurate record, in the form and manner prescribed by the director, of all licenses issued and of all money collected as license fees.

16 Any license issuing authority may issue a duplicate 17 license, to replace any lost, destroyed or damaged license, 18 upon receipt of a verified application therefor duly exe-19 cuted by the original license holder and the payment by 20 such applicant to the issuing authority of a duplicate li-21 cense fee of one dollar, which shall be paid to the director 22 as provided in section thirty-four hereof.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

1ompozellean

Chairman Senate Committee

Varta "Davidson

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect 90 days from passage.

Homan Shey Es

Clerk of the Senate

VABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard Er Kanne President of the Senate

H. Laban Tilhite

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18

day of Fibring, 1967. Anene Smith

Governor

2

PRE	SENTED T	OTHE
GOVERNOR		
Date_	2-16-6	1
Time_	10:55 F	AM